

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: May 14, 2024

TITLE:

Election of Mayor Pro Tem.

AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED BY:

Ann Franklin, City Secretary

BACKGROUND/HISTORY:

CODE OF ORDINANCES CITY OF BASTROP TEXAS, Chapter 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS, Article 1.03 MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL, Sec. 1.03.034 - MAYOR PRO TEM:

- (a) At the first meeting of the Council after the regular annual election, or as soon thereafter as practicable, one of the Councilmembers shall be elected Mayor Pro Tem.
- (b) The Mayor Pro Tem shall hold office for one year.
- (c) The Mayor Pro Tem shall preside over all meetings of the Council during the absence of the Mayor, and when both the Mayor and Mayor Pro Tem are absent, the members present (if a quorum) may call another member to preside.

RECOMMENDATION:

Election of Mayor Pro Tem.